P — T ——, S, \ S cye——— o E—————

COUNTY COUNCIL;
WARM SESSION

Lively Debate Over Grant to
the General Public
Hospital,

e

THE ESTIMATES. |

Councillor Lewis Reports on Hard
Labor Prisoners and Receives 2
Yote of Thanks--Approves of Ab-
olition of Statute Labor--Bay
Share Policeman \Appointed.

e =

The mumicipal eouncil Tuesday passed
the estimates, received @& report on the
hard labor prisoners, discussed hospitlj»
matters at grest length, and transactea
other business. Coun. A. W. Macrae was

unanimously elected warden. .
Warden Lowell previded at the opening,
and there were preseut Coun. Cochran,
Thompson, Jones, Lee, Gregory, Ke!ly,
Fownes, Dean, Long, Lewis, HOlder.Wﬁlte,
Dailey, Maxwell, Barker, .+anim, Tilley,
Macrae, Robinson, MeGoldria's, Carleton.
Brannen, County Secretary Vinyent, Auc.li-
tor J. A. Magilton and Marshal Coughlan
On motion of Coun. Cochran and Lee.
Coun. Macrae Wwas unanimously electer.

warden.

Warden Lowell, before retiring, thankec
the council for its courtesy and suppor.
during the past year. Referring to the ex
periment of making hard labor prisoner-
perform actual work, he said it hqd no
reduced the number of prisoners in the
jail. There was an average of 43 last yeas
and now there are 50 prisoners In the jail.
In his opinion, if the police magistrate
made the fines smaller, and let more pris-
oners pay and go, it would be better for
the municipality. |

Warden Macrae thanked the council for
electing him. He referred to the vz_iluabh
work done by the council last year 1n con
nection with the hospital, and to the 'l_eg
islation relating to the highway act. The
oouncil’'s committee had succeeded in get
ting this municipality exempt from the
provisions of the provincial highway act

In reply to a question by Coun. Kelly.
Secretary Vincent stated that in this
municipality the parishes still had the
power to continue the system of statute
labor, but the committee which went tc
Fredericton pledged the municipality tc
abolish statute labor. Had they not done
so the provincial highway act would have
been applied to this county.

After reading of the minutes the ap
pointment of municipal-officers was taken

up.

pWillia.m Amos, James Stewart, Richard
Rawlings and William Quilty applied to
be appointed Bay Shore policemen. Only
two could be appointed. A ballot wa:
taken, and Messrs. Amos and Rawlings
were elected on the first ballot.

The county secretary read the report of
the finance committee.

Finance Committee's Report.

They recommended the following assess-

ments on the same conditions as last

year:—

For comtingencies.... .. .. .. ....$17,620.00
Alms housse and work house 15,000.00
General Public Hospital.. .. .. 20,000.00
Tocal board of health .. .. .... 4,500.00

Debentures—

Interest and sinking fund

Alms house, 2nd series ..$1,000.00

Alme house, 3rd series .. 650.00

gupwmm Joaniiua..: u.'. = i,ggggg
vemen' .o B

Isolation [Il}os‘plm.. es +o 500.00

Goal improvements . .. .. 650.00

i §,500.00

; i . $62,620.00

:&ma B0hOOIE.. we i foe we..$16,304.08
Bpeaial, Lancaster—

Lancaster police.. .. .. ..$700.00 £
Fire district No. 1........... « 700.00
Interest and sinking fund

fire loan deb.....cceovve oo 150.00

X $950.00

LIGIRL. co - ee we oo e Bustecenns $79,874.08

The committee recommended payment of
bills' submitted, and also that the salary
of Samuel Clifford and W. J. Cunvingham
be increased $100 each; and that the valu-
ation of certain property of C. H. Peters’
Sons in Simonds be reduced for taxation
purposes from $9,000 to $7,000.

The report was taken up section by
section, It was stated that the general
assessment is nearly $3,000 more than last
year. The first section was laid over. The
section relating to payment of bills passed.

1t was stated that the salaries of the
§ail turnkeys was now $500, and the re-
port recommended an increase of $100 for
each. Coun. Kelley moved that the in-
crease be $50. Nouvody seconded this mo-
tion. Several councillors spoke strongly
in favor of an increase of $100, and it was
go decided.

The last section of the report was
adopted, and the council refurned to con-
sideration of the first section. The item
for contingencies passed, as well as that
for almshouse and workhouse, the latter
with a request to the commissioners to
keep within their ipcome.

Before taking up the hospital item A

o\d Stavch

Never Sticks: Requires no Cooking
The Brantford Starch Works, Limited, Brantford, Canads.

ditor Mhgilton, at the request of Coun.
Maxwell, read the following stetement:—

Auditor's Statement.

St. John, N. B., May 10, 1904.
To the Warden and Members of the Munici-
. gnutyotumcuy and County of St.

Gentlemen:.
The receipts and expenditures for the year
1903 have been placed in your hands. 5
To the following accounts I would cal
your ettention: <
Contingent you will find overdrawn $2,-
272.14. This overdraft is small considering
the large amount paid on account of small-
pox, no aspecial assessment having been
made.
Sinking fand accounts as follows:
Alms house debentures, 2nd

SOIOE. . i e e 81,008.9
Alms house, debentures, 3rd
BEries.. .a ccoe oo cuee oo 416.40

‘Hospital losmn......

ve ee sese 2,0609.86
‘Hospital imiprovement .. .. 498.08
Gaol improvement.... .. .. 448.09
Isolation Hcwpital.. o..., .... 0545.64

o
65,601.41
Invested for hospital im-
provement bonds ........ $2,000.00
Uninvested o ec oo mees .... $,601.41
, 60041

4\Ims hiouse:
Expenditure for the year.$16,604.76
Interest paid om over-
drawn account.. .. .. u... 202.7
-~ et §16,897 . 48

Receipts.
Taxes, tity of St. John and
parishes.... .. .. .... ..$15,231.58
Sundry amounts

oo os we »s 23061
————§15,452.14
$1,445.34
‘Balance due Bank of New
_ Brunewick Dec., "02....c..c wa »...2,232.98
$3.678.32

$231.63 was paid over the warrant the over-
fdue balance on Dec. 31, 1903, was $3,878.32,
#an excess of $1,445.34 on previous year.

General Public Hospital.

Expenditure for the year 1903.. ..$26,419.27
Credited to sinking.. fund eccount.. 337.87

u $26,757.14

Receipts.
Taxes cify of 8t. John and
Interest Savings Bank be-
Board of sallors..q...-. ..
Governmeént grant.

‘Immigrants...... .. e sese
Interesk on deposit...... ..
Trainimg school ... .. ....
Sundry discounts .. .. ..
.Bovernmens'&ozmnt,

]

.a3EEEEs 8
s28ses8ss d

»

2,500.00
—$33,468.89

Receipts over expenditures...... .... $6,701.75
Balance om hand 1st Jan., 1903 .. 8,000.29

Balance to credit on - general ac-
count Dec, 31, 1903 oo we «o914,702.04

Improvement Account.

pai@ to Dec. 31,
iscocnyse e os . on «315,119.00

Cash from county tl:eas—
urer . ves 16,000.00

—g3,
Balance to credit 3st Dec., 1903.
Sinking fund account Dec.

royal commission, $1,300..

Cash
1908

e se ssecse .o

888.00

81, 1908.... .uicoe so e -.$2,753.33
Invested 5 hospital
improvement de-
bentures .... ....$2,500.00
Balance on  de- I
oo o eMeveess SB5.82
——2,783.32
Founded debt 3lst Dec, 1003.. ....$42,600.00
Goal Account.
1801. 1902. 1903.
Provisions.. ....$769.68  §1,059.60  §1,683.46
Coal and wood.. 418.39 670.59 T37.14
Gas .. o0 oo o0 1386 251.33 224.59
Repairs .. .. .. 131.% 185.45 32.74
Sundry eccount. 351.21 498.84 563.57
$1,850.00  $2,565.81  $3,241.50
Furnishings....ccco oo oo .. 306.45 51.40

$2,872.26  $3,292.90

The increased cost in 1903 s accounted for
by the sheriff having to provide better food
for the hard labor prisoners.

The daily average of prisoners for 1902..43.6
The daily average of prisoners for 1903..50.7

This is accounted for in the long sentences
given for drunkenmess in police court.

The cost of hard labor prisoners for 1903
June to December:

Guards
Sundries,

$820.65
Credit Labor in Park-—1904, January to
May 1st.

Guards.. ..
Mitts, ete.
Clothing. :.
Bxtra food

$502.74
Sheds and expenditure by the city.... 112.43

g . ..615.17
Credit by 376 tons of broken stone
MOLLLUS Wicw 4y es esboiiennen couse ve 112.50
oo Mo 'seeeses $502.67
" Funded Debt.

General Public Hospital bonds by
county council..

Over expenditure ........

v e ‘e we wee 328
POice oo v e s e we we T8
Commissioners.. ec oo 42

583
233

cen e wuse B, .

$86,
Alms house—County council.... ....$25
Isolation Hospital—<County council .. 7,
Gaol improvement .... . .. ..o 14
Lancaster 102n.. .. «c s we we.s 3

$136,

) .

g|gsz88
gls833s

Lese.

Means for redemption 31st Dec.,
1903, o

ve..5,601.41
v 2,783.32 8,384.75

Balance due on funded debt ....$127,716.25

The item of $20,000 for the hospital was
now taken up, and Coun. White asked
why $3,300 of the amount asked for by
the commissioners had beén struck off by
the finance committee.

A Lively-Debate.

Coun. Lee said the finance committée
considered that $20,000 should be 'suffi-
cient for the year. Formerly they ran the
institytion for $12,000. Then they were
perhaps togseconomical, but now they had

_#he other extreme. Last year
$19,000 and this year they asked
. They had a large surplus at the
gPof the year. The feeling of the com
tee was that $20,000 was quite enough.
Ald. Maxwell held that $18,000 would be
an ample amount. We have issued bonds
for $21,000 for general hospital improve-
ments, not a cent of which is included in
these grants. Why should they ask more
this year than last? Last year the com-
missioners got $2,003 from paid patients
at $7 per week. Now they have increased
the rate to 814 per week. There was a
total income of $12,775 last year, and thej
should have $15,000 this year. Yet they
only estimate the receipts at $3,000. They
had a big surplus to begin the year with.
They ought to have now on hand a bal
ance of at least $7,000. The assessment
should be cut down. He moved that the
grant be fixed at $18,000.

Coun. Kelly seconded and supported the
motion. 5

Coun. White said that at the inception
of the institution the commissioners could
make their own warrant, but atter the in-
quiry into hospital affairs a little over a
year ago it was decided to increase the

Hospital commisisoners. .

SRR 4 od st ey sy

POOR DOCUMENT

expenditure. It came before the board,
and finstead of fixing a limit to the war-
raxt the commissioners were assured that
they would be safe in the hands of the
municipality and to go ahead and provide
a thoroughly equipped modern hospital. 1t
involved a great deal of expense, and now
objection is made in the council to the
payment of the bills. Coun. White took
up the estimates presented by the hos
pital commissioners which
lows: —

Hospital Requirements,

BEstimate of funds required for support of
the General Public Hospital, for the current
Yyear:

Salaries and wages, including visit-

iIng Maft,. .. .. .. .ol S0 000
Coupon interest 2091.00—Sinking

funds $262.50.. . o ve wves 8,008,850

Water tax .. .. se oo me sesece 107,00
Instruments and surgical appli-
an e S T .00
Drugs, including {ligatures and
dressings.. .. osw e eve v s UO000
Proviions..... ... ov... . 17,800.00
Ccal and wood 8,250.00
Light and power. o 1,600.00
Dry goods........ B Cdinieenie ees  810.00
Furnishings.......... oo wo b weesss , 1,350.00
Laundry...... Seclisrrionise ! Suue s 200.00
Toilét articles...... W5 wese wesanece 50.00
Barlails. .0 0 .. fsagiee 153.00
Stationery, printing, ete.. .. .. .... 200.00
Contingencies and unforseen. ...... 1,000.00
123.50
Less receipts, viz.: g
Savings Bank bequest
foang .. oL o ... .$2,300.00
Provincial govrnment
S e e 3,800.00
Board of sailors.... v s 1,600.00
Board of pay patients...... 1,200.00
- 8,800.00
Amount to be agsessed.... .. ..$23,823.00

Considering these items, Coun. White
declared that in every way the statement
of the commissioners was made up con-
sistent with economy. They could not
get along with less money. With regard
to salaries. mo increase to the visiting staff
is proposed, but more nurses and a lady
superintendent and a lay superintendent
must be provided for, as recommended by
the royal commission. There is now an-
other story to the building. There must
be more servants and an increase in other
ways. Hvery dollar spent has been spent
on the recommendation, not of the com
missioners, but of the royal commission.
which would even have gone further. Mor¢
apparatus must be got. There has been
a great increase in the surgical work
Coun. White took up the various items
and defended them with ability and force.
The nurses’ home must have a large
amount of new furniture to provide for
the increase from 12 to 24. With regard
-to the increase in the cost of mooms for
private patients to $14 per week it was
done to decrease the number of such pa-
Fients, and not to get more revenue. 1uc
xpsbitution was not intended for such pa-
tients. If Coun. Maxwell knew all the
facts he would say that every dollar asked
for by the commissioners is actually need-
ed; and the institution is conducted with
economy. What is asked is in the inter-
ests of the institution. The surplus re-
ferred to by Coun. Maxwell was simply
the money in hand on Dec. 31 to carr}
the hospital along till the next fall, when
the money begins to come in. All con-
tracts are awarded by public tender.

Coun. Maxwell said that all that has
bgen done has been done by the muni-
cipality, which has issued bonds for $21,-
000 to improve the hospital.- He contend-
ed that Coun. White's remarks did not
Jjustify a grant now of $20,000, when the
had so large a surplus on hand. Grant
$18,000 and they would have with the sur-
plus an ample sum to meet every require
ment.

Uoun. White replied that the enlarge
ment increased the current expenditure
and the commissioners did not ask a dol
lar more than was necessary to make and
keep the institution what the people wish
it to be.

Coun, Kelly spoke again in favor oi
Coun. Maxwell’s, amendment.

Coun. Hamm ‘spoke of the' great im-
provement made in the hospital, and urged
that the grant be made $20,000.

Coun. Lee also strongly supported this
grant. The commissioners had asked over
§23,000. Give them at least $20,000. Con-
sidering ‘the work that has been and is
being done that amount is not too great.

Coun. McGoldrick strongly supported

the grant of $20,000. The commissioners
had gome into the whole question with the
finance committee, and the latter recom-
mended a grant of $20,000. If you want a
first class institution you must pay for it.
If the commissioners could mot get suffi-
cient money from the council they would
have to appeal to the legislature. The
hospital when completed will be a credit
to Canada.
_ Coun. Maxwell said he was not object-
ing ‘'to any item in the estimates, but
insisted that the commissioners should pay
the balance above $18,000 out of the bal-
ance at their credit.

Coun. White replied that the commis-
sioners must have ‘the balance on hand
or they could mot conduct the hospital on
business principles. They would simply
have to borrow money. The large amount
on hand at Dec. 3lst had to carry them
over till the mnext gramts were received.
They had to pay out money every day.

Coun. Fownes said that as he wunder-
stood it, Coun. Maxwell wanted the com-
missioners to reduce the surplus of $14,-
000 they had on Dec. 3lst. He thought
that was a fair proposition.

Coun. Maxwell spoke again, agreeing
with this statement, and declaring fthat
with the $14,000 on hand on Dec. 31st, and
a grant of 318,000, with their other receipts
they would have this year over $45,000.

Coun. White said this was -an absurd
statement.

Warden Macrae said it would be un-
fortunate if the commissioners were placed
in a position where they would have to
borrow momey before -the receipts for the
year were available.

The amendmen't was voted down, 15 to
6, and the section of the report recom-
mending a grant of $20,000 was adopted.
Only Coun. Maxwell and Holder of the
city men voted to reduce the grant.

The rest of the section was adopted,
with the change that the item for Lan-
caster police was increased to $800. ‘Ihe
report was adopted as amended.

Jail Prisoners,

Coun. Lewis submitted the following re-
port on ‘the question on hard labor pris-
oners:

“One year has rolled around since you
elected me chairman of the hard labor
prisoners’ committee. The committee stood
by me faithfully. I must thank them to-
gether with the board and jail authorities,
wha all have assisted me. I gave one day
a week to the work. I drew the guards’

“pay and left it at the jail for them, signed

all bills and visited 'the men at work. I
think the park was benefited to the
amount of $3,000 in improvements, and
vou have between four and five hundred
yards of flint stone broken for street
work. When I took the men out first they
nearly all belonged to St.John. Last winter
at one time only three belonged here.
Now we have six mative men taken in
dens on Sheffield street, but not for drunk-
enness. The rest are all cattlemen. Sat-

are as fol.
®

urday, the sevefith of this month, we had
eighteen bresking stone. The entire num-
ber of old drunkards that we first had
have fled from the city; others, if they get
away, will mot return. There is a large
number yet in jail, but they are all for-
eigners. So now let the jail authorities
take over the work and guards. The city
and county have lots of work for them

| to do. Some of them have given up drjn;c-

ing strong liquor and I think are cured
of the habit. So mow it is fair to take
this off my hands, as I beg leave to hand
in my resignation.

“The meat mumber of prisoners for the
year 1903 was 1,176; for drunkenness, 828.
The neat fines for same year were $3,930.-
85. For 1902 the fines were $2,682.30, leav-
ing a balance in favor of hard labor of
$1,258.55, which I think is a good showing
for one year.”

Coun. Lowell and Coun. Fownes en-
dorsed Coun. Lewis view that the general
result of the experiment had been good,
and paid him a very high tribute for his
work, He should not be permitted to
resign the chairmanship. Warden Ma-
crae heartily supported this view, as did
Coun. Lee. The last named said the only
objection he had to the system was parad-
ing the men through the streets going to
and from their work. He would like to
see this avoided if possible.

Coun. Fownes, seconded by Coun. Low-
ell, moved a vote of thanks fto Coun.
Lewis for his zealous and successful work.
This was adopted, and 'the warden pre-
sented the vote in a graceful speech.

to see some arrangement made &0 ¢h_a.t
work wouwid be brought to the men, 1n-
stead of parading the men to the work.

J. Verner McLellan asked for a tele-
phone in the registry office. Referted %o
finance and accounts commitbee.

J. Harvey Brown, of the New Bruns-
wick school for the deaf, asked the pro-
perty be relieved from paying a school
tax of $68.40, and be hereafter relieved
from all taxation. Referred to the finance
and accounts committee.

J. A. Magilton was elected county au-
ditor and R. J. Coughlan marshal and
keeper of dead house.

The county secretary was authorized to
issue licenses to lumber surveyorse

Parish officers were appointed, including
the following:

Simonds.

Collector of taxes—Peter Lawlor.

Assessors—Coun. Horgan, J. J. Wallace
and James Lee.

Com. of highways—Martin Dolan, Dom-
inick McHugh and Wm. Sands.

Revisors—Daniel Horgan, Wm. J. Jones.

$St. Martins.

Collector of taxes—W. J. Moran.
"Assessors—Wm. Smith, Cudlip Miller,
jr., Robt. W. Skillen. ;
Highway commissioners—Sam. J. Shank-
lin, Jacob S. Titus, Hubent W. Brown.
Revisors—~A. W. Fowmes, ¥. M. Coch-
ran.
Lancaster.

Collectors of taxes—Amador Anderson
and Nathamiel McGuire.

Assessors—John Donaldson,Daniel Cron-
an, Wm. Cunningham.

Revisors—James Liowell, Andrew C.

Gregory.
Highway commissioners--Ooun. Lowell,
Long and Gregory. J ~

Musquash.

Assessors—D., H., Mawhinney,
Wenn; George L. Hargrove.

Highway commissioners—W. J. Dean,
Amthony Thomson and David Hargrove.

It was decided to assess for $3,500 for
highway purposeé¥in Lancaster; $1,550 for
Simonds, $1,000 for St. Martins and $450
for Musquash. The highway loan to Lan-
caster was made, $1,200; St. Marttins, $100;
Simonds, $400.

The present commissioners of the Lan-
caster ferry were re-appeinted.

The warden appointed the various com-
mittees of the -council.

There was a long discussion over the
,question of statute labor on the highways,
but in.the end a motion was adopted en-
dorsing the action of the committee that
went to Fredericton, in agreeing to abol-
ish statute labor if thd government would
not make fthe provincial highway act ap-
ply to St. John county.

It was ordered 'that some slight repairs
be made to the registry office and court
house.

DESPONDENT WOMEN.

Find New Health in the Use of Dr. Wil-
liams’ Pink Pills.

J. M.

A few years ago, Mrs. James R. Stuart,
of Thorold, Ont., who is well known to
most of the residents of that town, found
her health severely shattered as the result
of an attack of anaemia. As told practic-
ally in her ow N, Mrs. Stuart says:
“My Dblood w k almost to water;
I suffered frqg packing headaches,

a would cause my
ntly as to ren-
1 wasted away
weak that I

H been using
I found my
health impro
boxes in all
once more the Messd
had ‘been reduced

@ myself enjoying
lo. of .good health. I
almost a skeleton in
vhile taking the pills
gained over tyfhty pounds in weight. I
gratefully re
ailing womefl.

Dr. Wilfims’ Pink Pills are thé great-
est blood "builder and nerve tonic known
to medical science. Through their use,
pale ¢heeks are made rosy, dull eyes made
bright, and thin, wasted figures made
plump. - Every dose makes new, rich red
blood that drives out disease and strength-
ens cvery organ in the hody. You can get
these pills from any dealer in medicine, or
by mail, pest-paid, at 50 cents a box, or
six boxes for $2.50, by writing the Dr.
Williams’ Medicine Co., Brockville, Ont.

v

=

St. Martins Items.
St. Martims, May 11 —Jarming on a
amall scale is in progress, not much being
done yet. .
Stream driving on Trish river has been
slow work owing to the low water.
Messrs. Fownes & White have .comple-
ted the cut at the Masher mill pond, West
Quaco, and are moving their mill to Mus-
quash.
James Delong is doing a rushing busi-
ness at Vaughan's creek repairing schoon-
ers.

Ald. Lewis responded, and said he hoped-

DAWSON CITY MAN

Isaac Burpee Charged With Fraud
in the Yukon.

It is Said Prisoner Defrauded His Partners
in Business and Then Quit the Country—
Domiaion Government Will Have Him
Extradited.

Montreal, May 11—(Special)—A special
from St. Louis says: Isaac Burpee, of
Dawson City, a Yukon fugitive of justice,
has been arrested here at the instance of
the Canadian government represented
here by the chief of the federal police,
Colonel Percy Sherwood.

Charged With Fraud.

Ottawa, May 11—(Special)—Isaac Bur-
pee was arrested in St. Louis today at
the instance of the department of justice
on a charge of being a defaulter from the
Yukon.

The case is not one in which the gov-
ernment is interested beyond preserving
the good name of the Yukon Territory as
a place for maintaining law and order.

Burpee was in business with some par-
ties near Dawson. His partners say that
he defrauded them and left for the out-
side. He was traced to the United States
and Colonel Sherwood, chief of the do-
minion police, is now in St. Louis arrang-
ing for his extradition, so -that he can
be taken back to Dawson to stand trial.

EX-QUEENS SENTENCED,

s

Six royal widows, found guilty of the
murder of another royal widow, have been
sentenced to death at the Swuziland crim-
inal court.

The six women, upon the death of the
king, married his brother. The seventh,
however, declined to accept this arrange-
ment, :

According to the evidence for the de-
fence, she not only refused the marriage,
but asserted that the other women would
have no children.

So, having sent a little sister to fetch
her, the six ex-queens pursued the seventh
into the court of the royal kraal, where
they killed her with stones.

ex-queen lying déad,-with the six royal
widows standing some distance off. To
Dr. Perkins, of the South African Con-
stabulary, they promptly admitted their
guilt.

The president of the courl in passing
sentence, said the law of the country was
the same for princesses as for the hum-
blest subjects. The crime was brutal in
preparation and brutal in execution.

At the same court, in the presence of
the Queen Regent, three pative women
were also sentenced to death for the mur-
der of another womam.

The dead woman, it appeared. had been
favored slightly in respect to ploughing
the land; so they killed her with a kuob-
stick, each hitting her in turn.

Witnesgses for the del>u:e were called to
say that the deceased was a witeh; .and
that she was killed be-an:2 she had be-
witched the childrea of the acrused.

The Queen Legent was called as a wit-
ness by the solicitor s the defence, end
stated that it was the Swazi custom for
a mative to report to the kinz or to her-
self any cases of witt:.it. The witch
doctors were then sz2nt for; and after the

off—~London Leade”

Tracy Items.

Tracy, N. B., May 1i. —Last Wednesday
evening Miss Georgia Steen left for Massa-
chusetts to enter Harding Hospital to
train for a nurse.

On account of the special services at
Fredericton Junction, which are being heid
by Revs. Dagett and Paul; there has been
no service here for the last two Sab-
baths.

The family of Oscar Tracy has been in-
creased by the arrival of a little boy.

Oliver Tracy and family left for St.
Croix on Thursday, ,the 5th inst., whore
they will take charge of the post office
and a store. ;

Mrs. T. Watson, of Fort Fairfield,dacgh-
ter of Squire Iracy, arrived on Friday last
to visit relations here. -

Mrs. Mersereau, who has been visiting

relatives here for the last couple of
months, cxpects to return to Sydney
s001.

The river (riving this year has been
rather difficult, “however, Smith Bros.
Jhave got their logs safely to the boom,
but” Fred Phillips, who has a large drive
in the Morency, has been obliged to tie
it up.

ARRESTED AT ST, LOUIS

A policeman who was fetched found the

witch had been smelt out, she was killed

SO LITTLE
UNDERSTOOD

Claims Many Thousands. A Ttagedian’s Thanks to Pe-ru-na.

ING, THE FAMOUS TRAGEDIAN.

Robert Down-
an, sayss:
[11s that swoop upon
one in chang limates and wator. It
is the finest {#veling companion and
safeguard agfinst malarial influences,
«You msy notice that persons in poor
| health always find the heat most intol-
erable; this I avpld by using Peruna. I
know by the thermometer that the
weather ig hot, yet I have felt the heat
less thissummer than ever.
¢“The cooling action of Perunaon the
mucons membrane makes it invaluable
to sctors and singers, as it does away
with that tendency tosudden hoarseness
po apt to-overtake ene-onemerging from

a hot dressing rcom to a draughty
‘stage. .

“To sum it up, Peruna has done me
more good than any tonic 'l have ever
taken.”—Robert Downing.

Dr. Hartman was the first physician
in the United States to accurately de-
scribe systemic catarrh. His remedy
Peruna, the only systcmic catarrh rem-
edy yct devised, is now known all over
the civilized world. A person having
used it once can never be persuaded to
be without it when in need of such a
remedy.

Write for a copy of Dr. Hartman’s
latest book entitled “Summer Catarrh.”
Address Dr. Hartman, Columbna, O.

(.1, B, FORT WILLIW
FLEVATOR BURMED

Structure Valued at $250,000 and
Contents $400,000.

oo

Fort William, Ont., May 12—C. P. R.
elevator “B” was totally destroyed by
fire, which brcke out at 1 o’clock this
morning. The elevator was built in 18883,
and had a capacity of ¥250,000 bushels.

The building, which was of wood, was
of a type technically known as terminal
transfer elevator for unloading railway
"cars and loading lake vessels and had 13
elevator legs and all necessary machinery
cleaning machines, ete., and was operated
by a 1,000 horse power engine.

The elevator was valued at $250,000. The
loss of half a million bushels of grain
stored in the elevator will bring the total
loss up to $550,000.

GENERAL VACCINATION
ORDERED IN TRURO.

—

Truro, N. 8., May 11—(Special)—May-
nard McKenzie, the smallpox patient, is
being nursed at his home, Brookside, and
the house is under strict quarantine, so
is the American Hotel and all parties who
have been in contact with McKenzie are
under quarantine there.

The board of health has ordered a gen-
eral vaccination of the residents of the
town over three months old, who have
not been successfully vaccinated within

VIR PROPDSED
UNON OF CHURCHES

Methodists and Presbyterian Clergy-
men of Sydney Endorse the Idea.

~ Sydney, N. 8., May 11.—(Special)—At a
largely attended union meeting of the
Methodist and Presbyterian congregations
held in this city tonight the following
resoclution was unznimously passed:
Resclved, that this meeting consisting
of the clergymen, office-bearers and the
members of the Presbyterian and the
Methodist churches of the city of Sydney,
believing that the proposed union of the
Congregational, Presbyterian and Meth-
odist churches in Canada, would be for
the common good of our beloved country,
would facilitate the spread of the King-
dom of God and would also be in accord
with the mind of Christ. llereby gives ex-
pression to its hearty approval of the
principle of the organic union of the
above named chuvches, and hopes that
the said union may be accomplished with
no more delay than will be—necessary to
seeure the solidity and perinanence ofithe
same.” : &
The resolution was spoken strongly in
favor of by several of the Methodist and
Presbyterian clergymen in the city.

Orchardist Expert at Sussex.

Sussec N. B May 10-W. C. Archibald,
orvhardist, of Woliville (N. 8.), is there on
‘bustn Mr. Archibald has several con-
tracts in Sussex and vicinity in horticul-

seven years.

tural work.

Mere people use Liquozone now than
use medicine. Yet thousands still use
drugs to cure germ troubles—to do what
drugs can’t do. If you arve one of them,
won’t you let us buy a bottle of Liquo-
zone and give it to you to try?

We Paid $100,000

For the American rights to Liquozone,
because it kills germs in the body withouf
killing the tissues too. There is mnothi
else known which will do that. Any ¢
that kills germs is a poison, and it ca
be taken internally. Medicine canno
stroy the cause of a germ trouble.

Liquozone is so certain that we
on every bottle 2n offer of $1,00
disease germ that it canuot kill. The, rea-
son is that germs are vegetable 2 and
Liquozone—like an efces
is deadly_ to vegetab
invariably destrey:
wiherever they argl
it is the most

Act

The value

1 the fact

that it does \What oaygen d Oxygen
is the nerve food. the blc food, the
scavenger of the bloed. 1 the very

source of vitality, the mos
ment of life. There woul
nerves ,no impure bloed, n
if we could get into the blood an
}3!' oxygen. But oxyvgen is a gas,
stable. An excess cannot be held in the
blood. ~

In the making of Liquozone we gef the

virtues of 1,250 cubic inches of the gas
into one cubie foot of liquid. The gas 18
derived in large part from the best oxygen
producers. The process of making takes
14 days. The result iy 2 wonderful pro-
duct; stable and conce®grated, holding all
the virtues of the gas. Nt goes into the
| blcod, to go wherever thblovd goes. \’
‘germ can escape it. and ¥gne can resist
it. The results are inevital
But Liquozone is more that
Oxygen is Nature's greatest
Muozone is a vitalizer with?
r known product can compar
of a germt
all the 2

o germicide.
jc. and

e cause
epairs

germ distases.
Mo sor these troubles &
the
and

wms, and
certain.
er they
. Byides

vergome
ro indirect

such r
Liqu

e resilis ¢
1.!‘.(‘ e

v ends the disease, and
Hay Fever—Influenza,
Kidney Disease,

La Grippe,
Leucorrhea,

Liver Troubles,
Malaria—Neuralgia,

«al

forever.

ma,
scess—Anemia.

Blood Poison,
Bright’s Disease,
Bowel Troubles,

Coughs—Cold, Many Heart Troubles,
Consumptien, Piles—Pneumonia,
Colic—Croup, Pleurisy—Quincey,
Constipation, Rheumatism,
Catarrh—Canoer, Skin Diseases.

Dysentry—Diarrahaea, St-rofula——Syphms,

Qe anek

Jons who were sick—like you, perhaps—are
Bll today because of Liquozone.
he first bottle free; will you try it?

Tezema—Lrysipelas, Tuberéuloem,
Fevers—QGall Stones, Tumors—Ulcers,
Goitre—Gout, Varicocele, )

Gonorrhea—Gleet, Women’s Diseases.

All diseases that begin with fever—all in-
flammation—all catarrh—all contagious dis-
eases—all the results of impure or poisoned
bloed.

In nervous debility liquozone acts as n
vitalizer, accomplishing what mo drugs cam

do.
S0c. Bortle Free.
vou need Liquozone, and have never

t
4‘1 it, please send us this coupon. We
will then mail you an order.on your lecal
druggist for a full-sized bottle, nr;d we will
pay. your druggist ourselves for it. This is
our free gift, made to convince vou: to
show you what Liquozone is, and what 1¢
can do. In justice to vourself, please ac-

cept it teday, for it places you under 1o
obligation whatever,
Liquezene costs 50c. and %1,

Cut ( 6ul This Coupon. W
11

for the offer may not appear again. F1
out the blanks and mail it to the Liquid
Ozone Co., 458-460 'Wabash Ave., Chicago.

My ditensa MWLl L

I,ha.ve never tried Liquozone or Pow-
ley’s Liquefied Ozone, but if you will sup-
plj me a H0c. bottle free I will take it.

Bos

S0t 0e eersrssesens saveser

“oe ssssnsssets

§7CB  Give full address—write plainly.
— sl eEs

Liquozone was formerly known in Cau-~

Dandrutf~—Dropsy, Stomach Troubles,
Dyspepsia, ‘I'broat ‘froubles,

ada aa Powley's Liquefled Ozoas
- et

j 3

e




